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No.A4-737/2025/P
District Police Office,
Palakkad
Edspplkd.pol@kerala.gov.in
%,04912536700
Dated.06-01-2025

DO No. 21/2025/P

Sub : Retirement list of Officers / Police Personnel / Ministerial staff/ PTS who
are due to retire from service on superannuation during the period from 1st
January 2025 to 30 June 2026 ( 18 months ) — List of Employees - Orders
issued.

Ref : (1) G.0 (P) No.170/2012/Fin dated 22/03/2012.
(2) Circular No. 57/2017/Fin Dated : 19.07.2017
(3) G.O (P) No. 55/2019/Fin. dated 04/05/2019.
(4) PHQ Circular 2/2022/PHQ dated10/01/2022.
(

5) Circular No.84/2023/Fin. dated 23/08/2023.

In order to ensure timely authorization of pensionary benefits and expeditious settlement
of Pension Claims, the following directions/ guidelines based on references cited are
issued for strict observance and compliance.

1. Employees of this unit, who are due to retire from Service on Superannuation during
the period from January 2025 to June 2026 (18 months ) are furnished below. They will
retire from Service with effect from the After Noon on the last day of the month in which
they attain the age of Superannuation ( 56 years for Statutory Pension, 60 years for NPS
and 70 years for PTS ), as noted against each of their names. They will not be retained in
Service beyond that date

2. If any Employee is received on transfer from other Units, and if anyone is reinstated into
Service after Suspension/Dismissal and is found due for Retirement on Superannuation
during the period from January 2025 to June 2026, after the publication of this Order, their
Name, Rank, Date of Birth etc., should be reported to this Office by the Officers concerned
under whom he/she is working, without fail, for verification and incorporation of their
names.

3. All Officers should ensure that no person is in Service beyond their Retirement dates
and that no one is excluded from the list. If anybody happens to be in Service or receive
Pay and Allowances after their Retirement, the Officers/SHOs concerned will be held
personally responsible for the lapses.

4. A copy of this Order should be handed over to the Employees concerned under proper
acknowledgement.

5. All the Employees mentioned in this Order except NPS subscribers should submit the
Pension applications Online through "PRISM" Portal (Pensioner Information System)
(Website www.prism.kerala.gov.in)

6. Liabilities if any, outstanding to Government from the retiring Officers should be
assessed and reported to this Office/Section sufficiently early, so as to effect recovery in
lump from their last pay, at least 15 days before their Retirement. All Officers/Sections
concerned should ensure that the Government properties including CUG SIM, Identity
cards etc., hold by the respective individuals are returned before their Retirement.

7. The Supervisory Officers/fSHOs concerned should forward :- (a) Liability/Non liability
Report & (b) Leave Roll pending Report to District Police Office immediately after the date
of Retirement of employees concerned.

8. The above directions ,especially mentioned in Serial Nos.6 & 7 above, to the
Supervisory Officers and Sections of District Police Office, should be complied with in the
Time Limit, so as to issue Last Pay Certificate and Non Liability Certificate/Liability
Certificate to the Treasury Officers concerned for the speedy disbursement of the Pension
benefits and sanctioning the Terminal Surrender, in time.

9. GPF Closure : The subscriber can opt to stop the subscription to GPF Account within
one year prior to retirement and apply for closure of accounts in advance. This can be
utilized by the retiring personnel in order to receive their GPF closure without delay.

10. The Terminal EL Surrender will be sanctioned to a retired employee immediately after
their retirement without any specific application from the individual.

11. FBS : As per GO (P) No. 255/90/Fin dt. 28.04.1990, the subscribers of FBS are given
option to remit the subscription in lump for the last six months prior to retirement for
speedy settlement of the claim. The retiring personnel can utilize this option and submit
application , six months in advance.

12. GIS : As in the case of FBS, option for recovery in lump of six months premium to
Group Insurance can also be made. But the final settiement of the scheme will be taken
up only after the date of retirement.

13. SLI : Application in prescribed format should be submitted well in advance and the

51

A4-737/2025/P cb87




entries in the Pass Book made up to date

14. The employees, who are included in the list are instructed to verify their Service
Books with respect to service matters including promotion/pay related
matters/Punishment entries/Test qualification/leave accounts etc, well ahead of
forwarding the pension application to the Accountant General (A&E),as directed in the
PHQ Circular referred 4th above. The employees may be visited this Office for the same,
with prior information.

15. All SHOs/Officers concerned should furnish a Certificate to the effect that " the Date of
Birth of all the Employees under them are verified and that no one is due to retire from

Service before 30/06/2026, except the individuals mentioned in this Order "

No |PEN Name Rank Ge. Designation | Place Of Posting Date of Date of Date of
No Birth joining in retirement
Service
1 150729 | Vijayakumar K Si P3798 | SI VADAKKANCHERRY | 02.01.1969 | 01.03.1993 | 31.01.2025
PS
2 150848 | Ullas Babu AR ASI P3882 | SI(G) MANKARA PS 03.01.1969 | 04.04.1994 | 31.01.2025
3 171326 | Ramachandran A ASI P4063 | SI(G) MANNARKKAD 05.01.1969 | 29.01.1996 | 31.01.2025
TRAFFIC PS
4 149402 | Jayan V R Sl R4535 | SI OTTAPPALAM PS 10.01.1969 | 04.04.1994 | 31.01.2025
5 171388 | Girish Kumar C U Si P3785 | SI TOWN SOUTH PS 15.01.1969 | 01.03.1993 | 31.01.2025
6 188111 | Vijaya kumaran M SCPO P4918 | SI(G) PUDUNAGARAMPS | 16.01.1969 | 01.12.1998 | 31.01.2025
7 396080 | SREERAMDAS K PC DRIVER | P6845 | HC(G) DHQ CAMP 05.02.1969 | 21.08.2009 | 28.02.2025
8 171268 | Jayachandran K SCPO P4036 | ASI(G) OTTAPPALAM PS 08.02.1969 | 29.01.1996 | 28.02.2025
9 119388 | Balachandran V P ASI P4083 | SI(G) TOWN NORTH PS 10.02.1969 | 29.01.1996 | 28.02.2025
10 | 318373 | Sageer Hussain MA | Photographer Photographer | DPO 13.02.1969 | 06.11.2007 | 28.02.2025
11 296177 | Ajithkumar V S RSI RSI DHQ CAMP 17.02.1969 | 01.03.1993 | 28.02.2025
12 | 266979 | Dinesh C ASI P3818 | SI(G) KOLLENGODE PS 10.02.1969 | 01.04.1993 | 28.02.2025
13 [ 151095 | Prasad A ASI P3896 | SI(G) CHERPULASSERY | 07.03.1969 | 04.04.1994 | 31.03.2025
PS
14 | 189306 | Gopalan K ASI P3819 | SI(G) SHORNUR PS 10.03.1969 | 01.04.1993 | 31.03.2025
15 | 167778 | Suresh Kumar N ASI P3989 | SI(G) KOPPAM PS 30.03.1969 | 21.01.1995 | 31.03.2025
16 | 167823 | Jayanivasan KR SCPO P4378 | SI(G) ALATHUR PS 04.04.1969 | 01.12.1998 | 30.04.2025
17 | 167659 | Suseela K SCPO P4396 | ASI(G) NENMARA PS 07.04.1969 | 04.10.2001 | 30.04.2025
18 | 167791 | Mohanan AN AR HC P4089 | RSI(G) DHQ CAMP 15.04.1969 | 22.02.1996 | 30.04.2025
19 | 355159 | Sasikumar P DYSP DYSP Dist. Crime Branch, 20.04.1969 | 17.06.1996 | 30.04.2025
Palakkad
20 | 149372 | Subhash PV Sl R4533 | SI OTTAPPALAM 20.04.1969 | 04.04.1994 | 30.04.2025
TRAFFIC PS
21 171318 | HarisE U ARHC P4051 | RSI(G) DHQ CAMP 25.04.1969 | 29.01.1996 | 30.04.2025
22 (171419 | Suresh Babu KM ASI P4013 | SI(G) OTTAPPALAM PS 25.04.1969 | 29.01.1996 | 30.04.2025
23 | 149707 | MOHANADAS C Sl R4478 | SI KOLLENGODE PS 27.04.1969 | 04.04.1994 | 30.04.2025
24 1151097 | Muraleedharan T RASI P3835 | RSI(G) DHQ CAMP 28.04.1969 | 01.03.1993 | 30.04.2025
25 | 150734 | Abdul Kalam SalimM | SI P3771 | SI MALAMPUZHA PS 01.05.1969 | 01.03.1993 | 30.04.2025
26 | 167582 | ShereefB CPO P5053 | ASI(G) HEMAMBIKA NAGAR | 01.05.1969 | 01.12.1998 | 30.04.2025
PS
27 | 416658 | Shanmughan P PTS PTS C | OFFICE CHITTUR | 17.04.1955 | 21.03.1988 | 30.04.2025
28 | 167723 | Satheendran N AR HC P4037 | RSI(G) DHQ CAMP 02.05.1969 | 29.01.1996 | 31.05.2025
29 (267171 | Vinod Kumar L Sl Driver P6543 | Sl Driver DHQ CAMP 03.05.1969 | 22.09.1994 | 31.05.2025
30 | 167724 | Jane Paulose ASI P3968 | SI(G) DISTRICT SB 04.05.1969 | 04.04.1994 | 31.05.2025
31 171420 | Muraleedharan T ARHC P4315 | RSI(G) DHQ CAMP 05.05.1969 | 01.12.1998 | 31.05.2025
32 | 306828 | MADHUSUDANAN P | PC DRIVER |P6227 | HC(G) DHQ CAMP 08.05.1969 | 20.05.2008 | 31.05.2025
G
33 | 171338 | SulekhaP U SCPO P4896 | ASI(G) MANGALAM DAM PS | 08.05.1969 | 17.09.2003 | 31.05.2025
34 | 265542 | Pushpalatha L Sr. AA Sr.AA DPO 10.05.1969 | 11.04.1990 | 31.05.2025
35 | 171209 | Vijayakumaran T AR HC P3920 | RSI(G) DHQ CAMP 10.05.1969 | 04.04.1994 | 31.05.2025
36 | 167665 | Narayanankutty K P P3921 | SI(G) KALLADIKKODE PS | 15.05.1969 | 04.04.1994 | 31.05.2025
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37 187861 | Padmaja P K CPO P6484 | ASI(G) KASABA PS 15.05.1969 | 06.10.2004 | 31.05.2025
38 | 167674 | Akbarali K A ASI P3915 | SI(G) MEENAKSHIPURAM | 16.05.1969 | 04.04.1994 | 31.05.2025
PS
39 | 327573 | SheebuKV SCPO P3975 | SI(G) TOWN SOUTH PS 17.05.1969 | 01.04.1993 | 31.05.2025
40 | 149491 | Devy KA ASI R5275 | SI(G) PATTAMBI PS 20.05.1969 | 01.12.1998 | 31.05.2025
41 [ 171291 | Girish A ASI P4067 | SI(G) KOZHINJMPARA PS | 20.05.1969 | 29.01.1996 | 31.05.2025
42 | 167727 | Haridasan A ARHC P4039 | RSI(G) DHQ CAMP 20.05.1969 | 29.01.1996 | 31.05.2025
43 167863 | Jothy Mani K ASI P4437 | SI(G) KUZHALMANNAM 20.05.1969 | 08.03.1993 | 31.05.2025
PS
44 1150921 | UdayaKumar V Si P3796 | SI(G) KASABA PS 20.05.1969 | 02.03.1993 | 31.05.2025
45 264202 | Vijayan A PC DRIVER | P5688 | HC(G) DHQ CAMP 20.05.1969 | 27.11.2006 | 31.05.2025
46 [ 171352 | Babu K ASI P4014 | SI(G) KOLLENGODE PS 21.05.1969 | 29.01.1996 | 31.05.2025
47 | 167737 | Jayaprakash K ASI P3905 | SI(G) KUZHALMANNAM 22.05.1969 | 04.04.1994 | 31.05.2025
PS
48 167813 | Suresh MK SCPO P4931 | SI(G) THRITHALA PS 22.05.1969 | 20.01.1995 | 31.05.2025
49 | 171249 | Abdul Nasar M ASI P3894 | SI(G) MANNARKKAD PS 24.05.1969 | 04.04.1994 | 31.05.2025
50 |167769 | Jayarajan P ARHC P3981 | RSI(G) DHQ CAMP 27.05.1969 | 20.01.1995 | 31.05.2025
51 | 151117 | Sreekumar P V ASI P3898 | SI(G) MEENAKSHIPURAM | 28.05.1969 | 04.04.1994 | 31.05.2025
PS
52 | 171368 | Jayadevan K P SCPO P4090 | SI(G) OTTAPPALAM 31.05.1969 | 29.01.1996 | 31.05.2025
TRAFFIC PS
53 | 167901 | Manikandan K P ASI P4038 | SI(G) PATTAMBI PS 31.05.1969 | 29.01.1996 | 31.05.2025
54 | 167684 | Muralidharan P G ASI P3979 | SI(G) DISTRICT SB 31.05.1969 | 20.01.1995 | 31.05.2025
55 | 189319 | Raphick K SCPO P4199 | ASI(G) MANKARA PS 01.06.1969 | 31.01.1998 | 31.05.2025
56 | 150955 | SudheerK S Si P3828 | SI MANNARKKAD 01.06.1969 | 01.04.1993 | 31.05.2025
TRAFFIC PS
57 | 168010 | Surendran B ASI P3824 | SI(G) SDPO, Palakkad 05.05.1969 | 01.04.1993 | 31.05.2025
58 | 171307 Dinesh P ASI P4015 | SI(G) SHORNUR PS (Not | .05.1969  29.01.1996 31.05.2025
reported)
? 151346 | BALASUBRAMANIAN | ASI P3887 | SI(G) NENMARA PS 01.10.1969 | 04.04.1994 | 30.09.2025
KR
60 | 171298 | Manikandan P N PC DRIVER | P4591 | HC(G) DHQ CAMP 27.10.1969 | 18.08.1997 | 31.10.2025
61 |364218 | Manikandan MV DYSP DYSP DISTRICT SB (U/S) | 30.10.1969 | 01.01.1990 | 31.10.2025
62 | 167576 | Sudha P SCPO P5045 | ASI(G) SHORNUR PS 27.11.1969 | 12.07.2004 | 30.11.2025
63 |416891 | Rukhia E PTS PTS DISTRICT SB 26.11.1955 | 28.09.1987 | 30.11.2025
64 | 150094 | Muhammed Basheer | S R4439 | SI DISTRICT SB 02.12.1969 | 04.04.1994 | 31.12.2025
MA
65 | 167614 | Chandra M SCPO P4864 | ASI(G) KASABA PS 01.01.1970 | 17.09.2003 | 31.12.2025
66 | 171485 | Pradeep M SCPO P4179 | ASI(G) KOTTAYIPS 01.01.1970 | 31.01.1998 | 31.12.2025
67 |171324 RajanC HC Driver P4222 | Driver SI(G) | DHQ CAMP 12.01.1970 07.08.1996 31.01.2026
? 188102 | Unnikrishnan P SCPO P4614 | SI(G) TOWN NORTH PS 03.03.1970 01.12.1998  31.03.2026
? 167636 Ramachandran M C RASI P3936 RSI(G) DHQ CAMP 05.03.1970 04.04.1994 31.03.2026
? 167668 RajeshR S ASI P3925 | SI(G) TOWN NORTH PS 12.03.1970  04.04.1994 | 31.03.2026
T 167690 ' Sulphikar M H ASI P3941 | SI(G) TOWN SOUTH PS 13.03.1970 | 04.04.1994 | 31.03.2026
7 149045 | Sukumaran K JS JS DPO 16.03.1970 | 20.06.2001 | 31.03.2026
? 171327 Benny | ASI P4019 SI(G) MANNARKKAD 18.03.1970 29.01.1996  31.03.2026
SDPO
7267003 Santhosh N ASI P4041 | SI(G) PUDUNAGARAMPS | 23.03.1970 29.01.1996 31.03.2026
? 167699 | Sunilkumar T P ASI P3931 SI(G) ggERPULASSERY 26.03.1970 04.04.1994 31.03.2026
? 167642 Kasi Viswanathan K | ASI P3937 | SI(G) CHITTUR PS 29.03.1970 04.04.1994 31.03.2026
T 149957 Nowshad V M Sl R4675 Sl Kalladikkode PS 30.03.1970 20.01.1995  31.03.2026
?416858 Chandran K PTS PTS KOZHINJMPARA PS | 08.03.1956 09.02.1994 31.03.2026
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766035

171284
167662
167708

265701

171293

167664
168610
782934

151006
148977
167944
167969
167888

333645
167612
171260
266997
363589
151086
188078
167676
171355
148732
114362
171374

171379
393793
167771
149722
171292
167692
167584
167554
150706

150881
167976
118828
388773
167790
393789
151059

151061

RAVIM

Jaleel K
Krishnan C

Sivakumar C

Roy C George

Soman A S

Unnikrishnan O
Jayan KM
Sreelatha K

SureshK P
Syamala K

Jothi Prakash N
Manojkumar VR
Mehara Bhanu K

Rajendran P P
Selvam K
Aravindakshan T
Bijesh C

JAYAN AV
Ramadasan P
Rama Das P
Syam Kumar G B
SajeeMon S
RoyMonTC
Kumar R

Unny S

SajiS S
Santhosh P K
Sasidharan V
Benny KT

Satheesh Kumar A

Muhamad Raffi M
Radha P C
Manikandan P

Murukan M

Ramesh V
Santhoshkumar C
Santichan Joseph
SURESH K
Gouthaman R
Sivadas M

Vijayaraghavan K

Babu P

A

FTS

ASI
ARHC

SCPO
RSI

SI

SCPO
RSI

TYPIST

ASI
FCS
SCPO
SCPO

SCPO

CPO

SCPO

ASI

ASI

AR HC

ASI

PC DRIVER
SCPO

PC DRIVER
ASI

IP

ASI

ASI

Si

ASI

SI

PC DRIVER
ASI

SCPO

CPO

Si

S
SCPO
RASI
CF
SCPO
ASI

ASI

A
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P4016
P3919

P4934

P4020

P4326

P3888

P4296
P4429

P4447

P5490
P5029
P3996
P4466
P4204
P3889
P4438
P5065
P4465

P4057

P4181
P3786
P3906
R4489
P4433
P4001
P5026
P5055

P3775

P3779
P4218
P4368

P4271
P3845

P3805

D292%1

FTS

SI(G)
RSI(G)
SI(G)

RSI

SI(G)

SI(G)
RSI
TYPIST

SI(G)
FCS
SI(G)
SIG)
ASI(G)

ASI(G)
ASI(G)
SI(G)

SI(G)
RSI(G)
SI(G)

S| Driver(G)
SI(G)

S| Driver(G)
SIG)

P

SI(G)

ASI(G)

Sl

SI(G)

S]]

S| Driver(G)
SI(G)
ASI(G)
SI(G)

Sl

S|
SIG)
RSI(G)
CF68
SIG)
SI(G)
SIG)

SI@)

NATTUKAL PS

TOWN SOUTH PS

DHQ CAMP

HEMAMBIKA NAGAR

PS
DHQ CAMP

(DEPUTATION AT

BOI)

KUZHALMANNAM

PS

PATTAMBI PS
DHQ CAMP
DPO

MANNARKKAD PS

DPO

SDPO SHORNUR

District C Branch

TRAFFIC PS,
PALAKKAD

PARAMBIKULAM PS
KOLLENGODE PS

CHALISSERY PS
ALATHUR PS
DHQ CAMP
NATTUKAL PS
DHQ CAMP

TOWN SOUTH PS

DHQ CAMP

PARAMBIKULAM PS

CHALISSERY PS
KOTTAYIPS

TOWN NORTH PS

PATTAMBI PS
DISTRICT SB
CONTROL ROOM
NATTUKAL PS

KOZHINJMPARA PS

NATTUKAL PS

MALAMPUZHA PS

TRAFFIC PS,
PATTAMBI

DISTRICT SB
PADAGIRIPS
DHQ CAMP

DHQ CAMP
CONTROL ROOM
CHITTUR SDPO

HEMAMBIKA NAGAR

PS
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10.03.1966

03.04.1970
03.04.1970
03.04.1970

04.04.1970

13.04.1970

15.04.1970
21.04.1970
15.04.1966

30.04.1970
30.04.1970
02.05.1970
03.05.1970
03.05.1970

04.05.1970
04.05.1970
05.05.1970
05.05.1970
05.05.1970
05.05.1970
08.05.1970
08.05.1970
10.05.1970
11.05.1970
12.05.1970
16.05.1970

17.05.1970
18.05.1970
18.05.1970
20.05.1970
20.05.1970
21.05.1970
21.05.1970
23.05.1970
25.05.1970

25.05.1970
28.05.1970
28.05.1970
28.05.1970
30.05.1970
30.05.1970
30.05.1970

31.05.1970

18.01.2016

29.01.1996
04.04.1994
08.02.1996

01.03.1993

29.01.1996

01.12.1998
03.03.1993
05.09.2016

04.04.1994
14.05.1997
01.12.1998
31.01.1998
26.08.2002

01.09.2005
12.07.2004
20.01.1995
04.04.1994
08.02.1996
04.04.1994
18.02.1998
20.01.1995
17.11.1997
02.01.1993
04.04.1994
29.01.1996

31.01.1998
01.03.1993
04.04.1994
04.04.1994
14.07.1997
22.01.1995
12.07.2004
01.12.1998
02.03.1993

01.03.1993
01.06.1998
04.04.1994
08.07.2009
01.12.1998
01.04.1993
01.03.1993

01.04.1993

31.03.2026
(NPS)

30.04.2026
30.04.2026
30.04.2026

30.04.2026

30.04.2026

30.04.2026
30.04.2026

30.04.2026
(NPS)

30.04.2026
30.04.2026
31.05.2026
31.05.2026
31.05.2026

31.05.2026
31.05.2026
31.05.2026
31.05.2026
31.05.2026
31.05.2026
31.05.2026
31.05.2026
31.05.2026
31.05.2026
31.05.2026
31.05.2026

31.05.2026
31.05.2026
31.05.2026
31.05.2026
31.05.2026
31.05.2026
31.05.2026
31.05.2026
31.05.2026

31.05.2026
31.05.2026
31.05.2026
31.05.2026
31.05.2026
31.05.2026
31.05.2026

31.05.2026
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171242  Shanmughan K ASI P4064 | SI(G) MALAMPUZHA PS
167829 ' Ajith M SCPO P SI(G) Dist. Crime Branch,
4278 Palakkad

To

Copy To

ol rovc
PS

)% B

04-01-2025
ANAND R IPS,
District Police Chief

: 1)The Individuals (through SHOs/Unit Heads concerned) for

necessary action.

2) All SHOs/ Unit Head for necessary action. The list should be
circulated among all Police Officers working under them and report
compliance.

: (1) The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

(2) The State Police Chief, Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

(3) The Inspector General of Police, North Zone, Kozhikode

(4) The Dy.Inspector General of Police, Thrissur Range, Thrissur

(5) All DPCs/ Commandant/Unit Heads for information and to furnish
report regarding Crime Cases/Vigilance Case etc., or liabilities if any
pending against the above individuals in due course.

(6) The Secretary, KPHCS, Kochi-20 for information and furnishing
liability report in due course.

(7) The Secretary PDPCS Palakkad for information and furnishing
liability report in due course.

(8) All Officers (in the District) ,all Sections in DPO, Palakkad for
information and to furnish report regarding Crime Case/Vigilance
Case or any other liabilities pending against the above individuals in
due course.

(9) A7 (a)section for verifying the Date of Birth of the Individuals who
are transferred to this unit after the publication of this Order with their
Service Books and to inform the details of the Employees ,who are
due to retire from Service on Superannuation, within 18 months, to
A4 Section.

(10) Web Admn for publishing the list in the Website

(11) DO Book & DO File
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31.05.1970  29.01.1996 | 31.05.2026
18.06.1970 01.12.1998  30.06.2026



